KM'430 B PfR_Tg ggo?(

AEEBHBELE L
LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

KM-430B- (K&}

0---1 ~4Jl /1 pedal
2 ---2 N4l [ 2 pedals

*K

1--- #EAR (42 §F) [ Ordinary materials (No. of stitches:42)
2--- 7= I {42 &) /Denim (No. of stitches:42)

5--- AR (28 §1) [ Ordinary materials (No. of stitches:28)
7-- AUA R (28 &) /Knitted materials (No. of stitches:28)



= oW P —

IN—I Ty 7 ZFIBICELT

. COFIE, 00FNRAOT—2ICH T TIERENLBOTT,

. BRETFEL LICHEEEEhSBEFHET,

B TRELTBYET,

. BEO—FEN R - TV REEE, HRAIMSE—5R (1 3~-2) T
AN LS,

A ERBA(ER oo
B. 75y FREE «reeeeereenne 5
C. iy, $HERIE - oveeeieeinne g
D. WHEL, BEHRIE -woveeeeeeeeenee 11
E, HEIAIREL <orevevreeerrnrneneninnrenes 14
G. I LAERF rereerevrernnnenranen 17
H. ALEEEGE oo 10
JoNT —HTEIF - 21
K, THEB{R orerrorararanssnsrasansares 23
L. #REEERER e 25
M, 58 R ersrssnsinininiiee. og
Q. KA BRF vveererrmnrererineans 35
R, R AR R ororeresnsrirassininnn 35
S [ABEEL .y b e 37
T, AERISETER L, crerevssrnsaserariones 37
Z, AR EBRR --oooeoeeenee e 39

AR BT ovrrrrreerene 43
F T g =" e 46
Wa, B S AL weeeeemenaemeneneniins 47
=] 48



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2002

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line P '

4. If the symbal * is found in the “CODE” column, refer to the DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
on page 43.

CONTENTS

A, Machine body ......oviviiiciiimninirrmnses 1
B. Clutch mechanism ...........ccceiiieninranes 5
C. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 2
D. Drive pulley and idler pulley mechanism 11
E. Supply pars ........oociiiiinnininiinenieeenn.. 11
F. Feed mechanism .............coovcnecianinnn, 13
G. Work clamp lifter mechanism .............. 17
H. Vertical shaft mechanism ................... 19
J. Power lift mechanism ............ccocoeennt. 21
K. Lower shaft mechanism .................... 23
L. Lubrication ... 25
M. Threading mechanism ............ooeeeeenes 29
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ........cooviines 31
P. Thread frimmer mechanism ................ 33
Q. Thread wiper mechanism ................... 35
R. Thread nipper mechanism .................. 35
S, Altachment set ..., 37
T. Option pars ... e 37
Z. ACCESSOMBS ...vvvvainiiiannreiisimnnsiieensens 3g

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST ................es 43

OPTION PARTS ... 4B

Wa. Waminglabels ................cooo i 47
INDEX 48



A . E&BIR / Machine body

18-1 ( For 1pedal )
18-2 ( For 2pedals )

32-17
99.15 32-13 32-12

878-430-050



A. F1FEE / Machine body

REF.NO CODE Ty g o | NAME OF PARTS AM

2 152830109 19574 TOP COVER
3 0B2761412 4 |#505-28%14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14
4 152831009 1293 FACE PLATE ASSY
4-1 152832109 MBS FACE PLATE
4-2 152833001 1|4 50 0% PACKING
5 0e27r11412 21F 24, 76-32K14 SCHEW, PAN SM4.78-32X14
& nE2Ti0712 1[0 2476-32%7 SCREW, PAN SMA.7E-32X7
7 152834009 1[rfanT - FARAME SIDE COVER
8 062711412 4724, 7E-32K14 SCREW, PAN SWM4.7E-32X14
9 152835009 AR L] N T BED COVER (R)
10 100315002 1{Fin"g WASHER
11 025770232 1|E7% 3 37196, 35 WASHER, PLAIN M 8.35
12 145480101 118" 23576, 35 SHOULDER SCREW, SME.35
13 152837109 Rl ] A A BED COVER, L
14 152841209 1|7k i - COVER, T/TAKE-UP LEVER
15 0B2670812 1|4 23, 574008 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
16 152842059 1| dTaThnT =3 SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
17 115483002 214 »3575.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
18 109239002 2R3 WASHER, WAVE SPRING

<l K I <For 1 pedal>
19-1 S36RE7000 18 AkAn — BELT COVER

<2 IR <Faor 2 pedals>
18-2 S36689009 1| han -G BELT COVER, C
20 152389001 18 RanT —n" 308 SFPRING, FLATE
21 536620001 1A b 0" §HT SPRING HOOK
22 082680812 1|7 2437-40%4 SCREW, PAN Sh4.37-40X8
27 117336001 15(3° 4G, 4 RUBEER CAP, 9.4
28 140392009 1|d1v7s QIL CAP
29 117934001 2|3 43,5 RUBBER CAP, 135
30 108520001 1]3 k19,8 RUBBER CAF, 138
31 104450101 1|3 Lks8 RUBBER CAP, 8
32 158808109 1|3 N3 OIL PAN ASSY
32-1 154738109 S NEL T OIL PAN
32-2 152852101 M P TENSION PULLEY ASSY
32-2-1 048320242 1| kAUFHAOC3E RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
32-2-2 141860001 43976, 38 SCREW, 5MEG.35
32-3 Q18081222 1|PH&" MBI 2 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12
32-4 025080232 1|E7¥ 8 $7198 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
32-5 028080242 1 Eh 3-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
32-6 152857001 1| R97° $H Il = HEAD SUPPORT LEVER
32-T 152858001 b7 I =277 HEAD SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
32-8 013718412 b g, Teud" SET SCREW, (CP} SM4.76
32-9 152658001 | BT I =" f SPRING
3214 152880009 N N e =W BED CUSHION
32-11 152861101 152471 MOTOR BASE PLATE
Jz2-12 152882001 1|E-7=4"1¥"7 MOTOR BASE PLATE SHAFT
32-13 048100142 2| M7 739010 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
32-14 152885201 LA &0 BOLT, L-TYPE M10
Jz-15 021100202 2|Hrkeiang NUT, 2 M10
32-16 025100132 2lerd & A0 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
32-17 028100242 | EhT §2-10 WASHER, SPRING 210
51 152866001 1|77 #HIE" HEAD SUPFORTER PIM
52 013760612 1|b43575, 96742 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
53 152867000 b=] N | A AL HINGE SHAFT
54 151604002 el [ S SET SCREW, 5M5.95
55 152868009 o] N 1 S = HINGE CUSHION
58 114985001 R L & A 5 T SPRING, FLATE
59 082680612 1|F87 04, 37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

B878-430-050




A E&EBH® / Machine body

19-1 ( For 1pedal )
19-2 { For 2pedals )

13 5859

32-14

25—
3216—=

b

32-11 - : ) 3221 32-2:2]
. &
32-16 & m:‘-'—'-"::m - T

3217— & 32-2
32_15j 32-13 3212

878-430-050




A. F1EEER / Machine body

REF.NO CODE __|QTy B A NAME OF PARTS RM
60 152838001 130794 DOWEL PIN
&1 152838001 L P A BED COVER SHAFT
G2 - 130, LABEL
63 152848001 L R SPRING, PLATE
84 0e2681412 2|7 2437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
65 025080132 1|L3Y" 57 35398 WASHER, PLAIN S &
66 104450101 2(3 htuB RUBBER CAP, B
70 154465001 1|M24197° 103 DUST OILER SUPPORT ASSY
71 114486002 1|3 {551 OILER
72 062710612 2[# 2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
74 154785000 1|70kb FELT
77 152847009 2[A" ki =27 A PACKING
878-430-050




B .45 w3 & / Cluctch mechanism

For 2pedals

4
glj 59 46-1
?4 70 ?1 ?5 57 —'g

10
13 14

12 11

69 B8

71 73 80 82 64 E?

For 1pedal

i
-+

78 79 77

878-430-108



B. 77 v FE3& / Clutch mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTy ELXq NAME OF PARTS AM

1 151886001 17N - CLUTCH LEVER

2 151927004 | 5795718 FELT, ;CLUTCH

3 151887001 Bl i LA ] CLUTCH LEVER SHAFT

4 048180142 1 M7 9309018 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
5 534801001 1# h" 318 WASHER, PLAIN 18

|s 014821022 1|PFbA3 7. 9478 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94
7 $37322000 1|272M A 118 THRUST WASHER, 18
 F3] 534803001 1[4 5 38 WASHER, PLAIN 8

9 151163001 1|FHE MEX) 5 BOLT, SOCKET M8X15

10 151888101 1% Rt i4 BALL PRESSER PLATE

11 018082522 2{FHE" B-BX25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

12 028080242 2| 3 h 528 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

13 115012002 1|b33576. 35 SET SCREW, SM6.35

14 150554002 1|+7b6.35 NUT, SM6.35

15 1518839001 1 AR 21 CLUTCH STOPPER

16 151890000 S EA = STOPPER RUBEBER

17 151891001 1|939Fn 3 SPRING

18 534806001 1| 9% SPRING HOLDER

19 115018001 bod 0V s CUSHION RUBBER

20 025800332 1|E74 4 3271714 WASHER, PLAINL 7.14

21 151893001 bl B STOPPER SHAFT

29 p21800102 1jFM3a7.14 NUT, 1 SM7.14

23 100090004 1{#787.14 NUT, SM7.14

24 151884101 17 L3 - BRAKE LEVER

25 151895000 1|7 Lb-%42 BRAKE ASSY

26 151898001 1|77 b-%"7 BRAKE SHAFT

27 048040342 2|ki7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

28 151898001 1|7 420" 3 SPRING

29 151900001 17 =307 BRAKE LEVER SHAFT

30 53480400 2[1h° % WASHER

31 048110142 2[b 7N RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
32 14760622 1|7PHhA3° 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
33 531335001 S BRAKE SLIDE PIN ASSY

331 531336001 1|7 b=4ith ok BRAKE SLIDE PIN

33-2 S00723001 1(H7-7. 54 COLLAR 7.94

33-3 153484001 1|4 H°34. 76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

33-4 048040342 1|FA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

34 014760622 1|PHh232°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
35 151902001 1|77 b=-3n" 1 SPRING

36 151903001 1|7 L3N 305 35° SPRING HOOK SCREW

37 106147002 1|F747.94 NUT, SM7.94

38 110251001 1 |RAHITF N b SPRING HOOK

39 1651904101 1|59 CLUTCH LEVER ROD ASSY
39-1 151905101 1 [ ITIFLN =l CLUTCH LEVER ROD

39-2 107744001 1}an ROLLER

39-3 151906101 1| b ROLLER SHAFT

39-4 048030342 1{F47E3 RETAINING RING, E3

39-5 113431002 LG WASHER, PLAIN

392-6 025680132 1{EF 4" 3504, 37 WASHER, PLAIN 5 4.37

39-7 021680202 1[+7k2514, 37 NUT, 2 SM4.37

40 151907001 1|% »33°5.95 STUD SCREW 5.85

41 151908001 1|7k5, 35 NUT, SM5.95

42 155501001 1939 0" 3 SPRING

43 151910001 12700 0" 34 SPRING HOOK

44 117363001 2| Kb, 76 BOLT, 8M4.78

45 028050242 2N 3 h 32-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

46 152808101 1|Fem k3 ADJUST ROD ASSY

46-1 154332001 1|#F1Fy F30emib” PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD
46-2 154333001 1|FFIFh " F39009% "7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJ. JOINT
46-3 150556001 1|77b6. 35 NUT, SMB.35

878-430-108



B. &< wI Bk / Cluctch mechanism

333
R
15 T

______ 21

71 73 80 82 64 g7

=1 i "=
“ O

764 | 78 79 77

878-430-108




B. 7 Z v FRE{& [ Clutch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY [ MNAME OF PARTS R

47 151912001 1 | V376, 35 STUD SCREW 6.35

48 150556001 1[#7+6. 35 NUT, SME.35

49 151813001 1|4 376,35 STUD SCREW 6.35

50 151914001 1157=13 COLLAR 13

51 1505560 1|F¥H6. 35 NUT, SME.35

a2 15191511 1 9FHFFE =l 3 CLUTCH ACTUATING LEVER ASSY

521 152980001 1|42kE6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=150)

53 1505530 1(#9h5, 95 MUT, SM5.85

54 15180701 1187 »3%"5.95 S5TUD SCREW 5.95

55 151933101 1 |479FhhLn " =03 CLUTCH CAM LEVER ASSY

551 152914001 1§93 ROLLER

55-2 048040343 1| FATES RETAINING RING, E4

55-3 018062532 1 |FrEkkBXZD BOLT, SOCKET M&X25

57 151919201 1%kl - STARTING LEVER

58 151920001 113h = {7 = STARTING SAFETY LEVER

et ] 7711412 2|&"AM. 7EX14 BOLT, SM4.76X14

&0 028050242 20 hT3e-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

61 113431002 2102 WASHER, PLAIN
<A~ H VA <For 1 pedal>

62-1 155498001 1 |PH#E" =l = STARTING LEVER PLATE
2red JLHS <For 2 pedals>

62-2 154450001 1|PEE" LN B RELEASE DRIVELEVER B

63 15416511 1|2k 357 STOPPER SCREW

64 150553001 i [#¥F5. 95 NUT, SME5.95

65 151922001 1[4 Brh3- CHAIN HOOK COLLAR

56 017762202 1|8 hE5. GEXZZ BOLT, Si5.96X22

67 110251001 1|3/4%197 0" 305 SPRING HOOK

68 151923001 1|8 —len"-n" 3 SPRING

69 151824001 o R - SPRING HOCK

70 151925001 1|4 =bn =570 STARTING LEVER SHAFT

71 142628001 Z|FANTFINITA TN AT SPACER

72 110505001 1|¥5°% WASHER

73 048110142 1| HARE 430011 BRETAINING RING, EXTERMAL C11

T4 014760622 1|7Hh43575.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 3M5.95

ki) 1118685008 1|E6 CAP, B
< mE IV <For 1 pedal=

76-1 155500001 1|3b=Abn° STARTING LEVER STOFPER
Frlad-9in:= N <For 2 pedals>

TE-2 154451101 3R G2k B STARTING STOFPER, B

i 018061622 2|17 MeX16 BOLT, SOCKET MeX16

T8 025080132 2|38 0" %3%6 WASHER, PLAINS 6

79 028060242 23t b 326 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

80 025060232 1{k747 5" 3726 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

82 028060242 1|03 7 32-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

83 S03695001 1§ 4736 WASHER, PLAIN 8

84 151892001 1|0 39 SPRING HOOK

878-430-108




C . L& - $+#BI% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

20-7 20-6 20-5

T e e — — — — —

878-430-123



C. k3, ##ERI{R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NC CODE |QTY L NAME OF PARTS RM
1 538336001 1970 UPPER SHAFT
2 153040001 107450907 53 CHRAMNK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 21413574, 76 SCREW, SM4.76
3 048150142 1| R TAGC15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
4 151997000 14535 i3 BALL BEARING CASE
5 072630260 2N P B0V BALL BEARING, 6302VV
B 151898000 1 TUA HAT BEARING COLLAR
7 151892001 1575 a7 BALL BEARING CAP
8 102843004 3{#75%7 3. 57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
9 539110001 3| Mr595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14
10 025060232 AleTth" 306 WASHER, PLAIN M &
11 140726000 1T Al U-SHAFT BUSH, M
13 152000001 11075 TASME UPPER SHAFT BUSH (F}
14 014760632 1 |PHIE 2595-28%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP)SM5.95X6
15 152231000 1[I 7 THREAD TAKE-UP GRANK
16 100250001 154257714 SCREW, SM7.14
17 014770622 1 FFRAF 6. 3567 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) 8Ms.35
18 101706001 1|k43576. 35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
13 014770622 T|Frb ATy 6. 357673 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
20 152232101 Al bl 2 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
20-1 153330101 el B THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
20-2 152236001 1|7k oAty SUPPORT SHAFT, TR/TAKE-UP
20-3 152237101 ol iUE v MWEEDLE BAR CRANK
20-4 132051001 1[|+#732°3.57L SCHREW, FLAT SM3.57-40X7 L
20-5 152238001 1 (I bl MNEEDLE BAR CONMECTING ROD
20-6 152230001 nl MEEDLE BAR CLAMP
20-7 062680812 T |F " 2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
21 014760632 1 |PHIE" 3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SMS.95X8
22 152240101 1 | A MNEEDLE BAR, A
24 144458001 1|PyTI4b AR 3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
25 152242001 o |l G N-BAR BLUSH, U
26 152243001 1|MF ARAD M-BAR BUSH, D
27 * 1| 2-0IDP NEEDLE, DP
33 142211001 ilarae SLIDE BLOCK
34 152244000 1|ME" P MEEDLE BAR GUIDE
35 0B2781412 2|+ 1635-28X14 SCREW, PAN SMB.35-28X14
36 1168920001 I ERE Ny G UV RING, THRUST
878-430-123

10




D .®hE - EHEBISR / Drive pulley and ideler pully mechanism

878-430-125
= . #itAED&A/ Supply parts

878-430-860



D. &, #EL{R / Drive pulley and idler pulley mechanism

REF_NO CODE | QTY Eo AT NAME OF PARTS BM
1 153044101 1| b7 hbys STOP CAM ASSY
1-1 152803001 1|4 Shbay BRAKE CAM SEGMENT
1-2 152624001 1| Thbaen” SPRING
1-3 535737001 1|f3hiny FLANGE CAM SEGMENT
1-4 153058001 olarans 4 CAM SEGMENT STUD
1-5 048040342 | 2|ki7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
7 147111001 1|7-n"E° »6%35 PIN, TAPER 6X35
8 014770622 | 1|Frhads 6. 3808 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
g 183686101 1|7 -y4293 PULLEY SET
9-1 152895201 | 2|7 -vss PULLEY ASSY
9.2 072600780 | 2|47 Hare007VW BALL BEARING, 6007VV
9-3 152688101 1|251F" 440 SLIDE BUSH
9-4 048350142 | 2|ma75 7390385 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL G35
9.5 152699001 1|t WASHER
9-6 04g240242 | 1|raTriadc2s RETAINING RING, INTERNAL G24
9.7 152700000 | 1|z310°7 534 SLIDE BUSH (A)
17 151046000 | 1|23k 77 528 SLIDE BUSH (B)
18 152701001 127930 0 3 SPRING
19 152702001 1| 93030 CLUTCH PLATE
20 152703100 |  5[an -4 SPACER
21 802878000 | 1|MI943X3K13 KEY 8X3X13
22 152705101 1|#9h10E87Y NUT 10
23 152706101 1|8 -watr BALL HOLDER
24 062660712 |  2|#n"3318-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
25 071095250 |  1]19%293/8 BEARING BALL, 3/8
26 821120001 1|43 WASHER
878-430-125
E. #£R5R5 / Supply parts
REF.NO CODE | QTY Eo A NAME OF PARTS R
537331001 | 1|97 973430 UPPER SHAFT ASSY, B430
878-430-960

12



F .2 B8/ Feed mechanism

356 35-5 35-3

35-20
i 5—35-13

25—p S
22—@24—% Mm—28 35-16
I —= =97

iy i

30-1

878-430-202



F. &4 ES# / Feed mechanism

REF.NC CODE QTY R NANME OF PARTS AM

1 152741301 1 [F350ULn 532 TACK LENGTH FEED LEVER ASSY
11 152742101 13377l - TACK LENGTH FEED LEVER

1-2 153041101 RN EREPLY VRV ES T-LEMNGTH SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

1-3 151602002 1 bigs 4, 37 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6

1-4 153924001 1|71 FELT

1-5 108802001 1 |7ikTa%d WICK, 4X4 L=250

2 152745001 1 |91 140 FEED BUSH

3 014760622 1|PHhA3" 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

4 153762201 1 |F3FA0 kN 03 T-LENGTH REGULATOR LEVER ASSY
4-1 018082022 1|FHE" M8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20

6 153047001 Rl ElE = Ui TACK LENGTH REGULATOR ASSY
IE-1 153042001 1 [FIVFAH T 995 TACK REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY
6-2-1 152752001 o ERE L AP e TACK LENGTH FEED CAM LEVER
G-2-2 153043001 R EpLE s FEED CAM ROLLER SHAFT ASSY
6-2-3 014760622 1|FHh23>°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

7 152749001 1| b2 WASHER

8 152750001 1 AR ADJUSTING NUT

9 153045001 1 (AL =Zkn” TACK LENGTH LEVER STOPPER
10 105451002 1| i3s3, 67 SCREW, SM3.57

11 152755001 1| 334VhbLA" =58 T-LENGTH FEED CAM LEVEHR SHAFT
12 500132151 ol [ S Uy AL PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

12-1 018083022 1 |[FHE" RREX30 BOLT, SOCKET M&X30

14 152756001 1|72 B 318 WASHER, THRUST 18

15 p48180142 1|77 73918 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
16 152758001 1474 7Un - TACK WIDTH FEED LEVER

17 152759001 ol Frz vk VAl TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT

18 014760822 1|FHh 235,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85

19 152756001 |AIZM AT 318 WASHER, THRUST 18

20 152760051 a7 aLn =Y TACK WIDTH FEED LEVER SHAFT
21 152756001 1|ATAM 57318 WASHER, THRUST 18

22 048180142 1|4 739018 BETAINING RING, EXTERMNAL C18
23 4760622 1|PHhA3°5.85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85

=4 153045001 1 (Fn" —Zbn TACK LENGTH LEVER STOPPER
25 105451002 1343573, 57 SCREW, SM3.57

26 153048001 1|57 0UF30E5 03 T-WIDTH REGULATOR LEVER ASSY
26-1 153042001 1| FTUFIEYS 243 TACK REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY
26-2 153757001 118773 N 03 TACK WIDTH ADJUST LEVER ASSY
26-2-1 (18082022 1[4 hEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20

27 152749001 1IFFIEN D% WASHER

28 152750001 113 F 3o ADJUSTING NUT

30-1 153331101 1 |F7VALLA S g2 TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT ASSY
30-2 153043001 1|4 haany 493 FEED CAM ROLLER SHAFT ASSY
30-3 014760622 1|7HEA3575,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

3 152745001 el ERUEED FEED BUSH

32 014760622 1|FHh#375.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

33 152766001 1|30 1FA{15 FEED BRACKET GUIDE PLATE

34 145318001 8li3i"4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37

35 ¥ 1|#4397 93 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY

35-1 549592200 1|3tas” WORK CLAMP ARM

352 152774001 1|HI97 b =3%" PRESSER ARM LEVER (R)

35-3 152775001 1|97 L -E57) PRESSER ARM LEVER (L}

35-4 534833001 1|HI0F L =2 LEVER SHAFT

35-5 116620001 a4 43 WASHER

3o-G 048050342 2|FTEE RETAINING RING, ES

35-7 014760622 1|Frh4375.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
35-8 * 1|35 IFA WORK CLAMP, U-R

35-9 - MELan B WOHRK CLAMP, U-L

35-10 152783001 2 IAFIFIHI 44 WORK CLAMFP GUIDE BRACKET, A
35-11 152784001 1|AfIFAHI 9B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
35-12 107038003 4473573, 57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
878-430-202

14




= . ) B3f% / Feed mechanism

35-8 35-5 353

878-430-202




F. %4 E3{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE | OTY = WNAME OF PARTS R
35-13 153571001 2|07 L 14 PRESSER ABM LEVER PLATE
35-14 145354001 218k 3 WASHER, PLAIN &
35-15 8L00822 2|PHE"EXE BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
35-16 153570101 2|1 AP SPRING GUIDE ROD
35-17 145478101 2|9 3% 4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
35-18 " 2143 SPRING, ;COMPRESSION
35-19 152788000 2| Hn 3" SPACER
35-20 153567000 2 |t 3h7- COLLAR
35-21 156485201 1A -h -k FINGER GUARD
35-22 0s2671012 2| 1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
36 152768101 1|40a 453 FEED BRACKET ASSY
36-1 152771000 eI P SFACEHR
36-2 152773000 1517427 F2 458 BUSH
36-3 141331001 1427457731 BUSH
37 152772001 2|h" SFACER
38 071047650 2|%293/16 BEARING BALL, 3118
39 025060232 2|e7t " 37296 WASHER, PLAINM 6
40 539110001 2|# Mr595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET ShMo.85-28K14
42 153057102 2|AMF iR SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
43 153035000 1 |HLdr 71k FELT
a4 * 14745 FEED PLATE

B78-430-202

18




3. I LSRR / Work clamp lifter mechanism

878-430-204



G. I _E4ESE | Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE oY [ i NAME OF PARTS R
1 152734001 1|#HIFF {972 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER PLATE ASSY
2 152797201 1|+l L 43 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY
21 152798201 1 HIrE L - VWORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER
0.0 152744001 1|3390R53 3" PIMN
3 152799001 1| I LA =578 LIFTER LEVER, :P-BAR SHAFT
4 14760622 1|FFh#3 75,85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
5 013760612 1 ki35 5. 05952 SET SCREW, (CP} SM5.95
B 152800201 1|#HIFF A3 SPRING
7 152801001 ] Y SPRING HOOK PIN
8 102830001 1|nE G I MEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
9 152802001 1|HIFF a9 T IA LIFTER ROD SHAFT, ;P-BAR (A)
10 014760622 1|23 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1 025080132 1674 5" 35398 WASHER, PLAIN S B
12 048060342 1|FT7ER RBETAINING RING, E6
13 152803001 1|#I7F5 07 A LIFTER ROD, A ;P-BAR
14-1 152806101 1| HIPF LiAiln’ - CONMMECTING LEVER
14-2 152806101 2|#TPy Ay e P-BAR LIFTER ROD SHAFT, B
15 158686001 1Lt =579 LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
16 014780622 1|7FFhA3° 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
18 025080132 2|er 4 3398 WASHER, PLAIN S 8
19 048060342 2|rDES RETAINING RING, EB
20 152808101 1|2 30%myh 93 ADJUST ROD ASSY
20-1 154332001 1 |HIPS FIHe0YE PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD
20-2 154333001 1|HIPE FAHER T PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJ. JOINT
20-3 150556001 1|+946. 35 MNUT, SM6B.35
21 141583101 1|%°23576.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM&.35
22 150556001 1|#7h6. 36 MNUT, SM6.35
23 152811001 1| #b AL =73 COMMECTING LEVER ASSY
24 158687001 1[4 oGN3 9 DRIVING SHAFT
26 142628001 N ESESE vl e SPAGER
27 048110142 1| k277739011 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
28 014760622 1|FHbA3%° 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85
a78-430-204

18




4 . 5 AMEIERSE/ Vertical shaft machanism

P42
—————————— g
441 |
e—dad2z |
__________ J
47
51< For Export > i é
28< For Japan > %%_‘
46
B78-430-217




H. 7 LAREEFR / Vertical shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE  |aTy B A NAME OF PARTS M

1 S3T311001 1|93=4 WORM

2 152718001 B|FHhA3S75.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95X5

3 147151000 i|FA % WASHER

4 152708000 1| 93-Lb{ =B WORM WHEEL

5 152713001 L ESZLS THRUST WASHER

|s 152709000 1|3)-7" SLEEVE

7 152710001 1|457F WASHER

8 018062222 1|77 ib6X22 BOLT, SOCKET M&X22

9 159977100 1|4575° 944 VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH (J)

10 014760622 1|FFR43275.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11 159978001 1|5757 914m VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH (L)

12 159979001 1|47 709038 VERTICAL SHAFT ASSY

13 158884001 17520 4" 340 THRUST WASHER 40

15 : 1747 % ¥ CHANGE GEAR

16 ‘ NFIA 7 CHANGE GEAR

17 153104001 1|FL 5 8% WASHER

18 018062222 3|74 MbEX22 BOLT, SOCKET MsX22

19 152724001 T TACK LENGTH FEED CAM SHAFT

20 509132151 1|e w3793 PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

20-1 018063022 1|7H& AREX30 BOLT, SOCKET MeX30

2z # 1|3 0AhL FEED CAM

23 152728001 1|A32M 37 48 THRUST WASHER &8

24 151163001 1737 MEEX1S BOLT, SOCKET MaX15

25 $38334001 3[FFEMME 236X22D8 SET SCREW, (WASHER) MEX22DB
<ERH> <For Japans

28 152729001 1|95 b CLUTCH CAM

29 500132151 1|e 50793 PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

29-1 018063022 1|74 MEX30 BOLT, SOCKET M&X30

32 509132151 1|E FA-7793 PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

32-1 ola0s3022 1[FHE" MREX30 BOLT, SOCKET MBX30

34 152723001 M EIETE AT STOP RING

35 152731101 1|ei%" 321 CONTROL BASE

a6 162732001 1% 32077 ROLLER SHAFT

37 013710712 1[b3357 4. 760473 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

38 152914001 1|am ROLLER

38 152733001 1|63 I - EMERGENCY STOP LEVER

40 013710712 1|ba3374, 760473 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

41 152734001 R LSE e A ROLLER HOLDER LEVER

42 18061622 1|FH&"MEX16 BOLT, SOCKET MeX18

43 152735101 1|£43 " 3hLAT 02 ROLLER HOLDER CAM LEVER ASSY

43-1 153332001 I EZERE AR S T ROLLER HOLDER CAM LEVER SHAFT ASSY

43-2 152739001 1{an0s g ROLLER SHAFT

43.-3 153105001 1|30 VERTICAL FEED CRANK ROLLER

43-4 0480405342 1|F7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

43-5 155337001 1| 3hh SPRING HOOK

A4 21755001 1|eIkh7-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

44-1 110027001 1|evbi3- SET SCREW COLLAR

44-2 014760622 2|{FTh434°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

48 155336001 B EZEIEE SPRING, EXTENSION

a7 141334001 1|V 3k SPRING HOOK

48 153141001 14" 3810 = ROLLER HOLDER COVER

49 062670412 2 |+a"1357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40%4
< it B = <For Export>

51 SO7813001 17777 hhSP CLUTCH CAM SP

52 507814001 1|4 HUBLSP KNIFE CAM (SP)

878-430-217

20




J . =BT R/ Power lift mechanism

For 1als | X\

23 22-1 23

28 24 29 9640 ~ T~ ¢ __J
®—2f

25 28

For 1pedals

20-2

For 2pedals

878-430-245




J. /87 —# LR / Power lift mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY bl o MAME OF PARTS RM
1 1515828001 1|P7" =W POWER PULLLEY SHAFT
2 048170142 2| ka7 3907 RETAINING RING, EXTERMAL C17
3 156936201 1|P7" =493 PULLEY UNIT, P
31 151930301 1|P7°-Us3 PULLEY ASSY, P
3-2 072600350 1} 53" PHra003WY BALL BEARING, 6003VV
8 151932001 1|2 9748 BEARING COVER
9 107231002 1153274, 76 SCREW, FLAT ShM4.76
10 * 1A =ik b POWER CAM SET
10-1 * I D=BLTE POWER CAM ASSY
10-1-1 837321000 20779117 BUSH, 17
10-2 151940001 |  1[n"7-BAAKINA POWER CAM STOPPER (A)
10-3 018060822 17587 MEXE BOLT, SOCKET M&X8
10-4 151941301 1| B RINT B POWER CAM STOPPER B ASSY
11 151936001 1{PI7IFN 3 SPRING
12 151937001 1|72 8" 317 THRUST WASHER 17
13 151938001 1| h"3 WASHER
19 151944001 1| 7F =l =73 CLUTCH ACTUATING LEVER ASSY
19-1 151847101 21a0m ROLLER, 11
19-2 151948001 ] 4 S P a1 ROLLER SHAFT
19-3 014760622 2|7HhA%"5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
< dILE> <For 1 pedal>
20-1 151849001 1| $4TPF 20" 9 ROLLER SHAFT ASSY
<dntd IV <Faor 2 pedals>
20-2 164681001 1|#IPF 2057 7938 ROLLER SHAFT ASSY, B
21 014760622 1{7HbA% 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
<124 L <For 1 pedal>
22-1 161951001 1{7h - k&N 3 SPRIMNG, EXTENSION
<2red I > <Far 2 pedals=
22-2 154452001 1|2 b’ —{5E50" 2 SPRING
23 141472002 215 BRI =1 3 SPRING HOOK
24 S34827001 1[I 377 DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
25 151953001 1|72 57316 WASHER, THRUST 16
26 048160142 2|k47% 39016 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C16
27 1071458001 1710k FELT
28 151954001 1|F e’ w357 SCREW
29 014821022 | 1|FFhA3077.94%% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94
30 014760622 1|P#RA3,75.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
I I Hs <For 2 pedals>
31 154448001 12070 4% DRIVE LEVER PLATE
32 154449001 2|ARIn = STOPPER
43 025080232 2|e7" A" 37248 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
34 2a080242 e TN A A WASHER, SPRING 2-8
39 105812003 2|F7h7. 94 MUT, SMT .54
36 7762012 2|% k5. 85X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
a7 025060232 2|74 3196 WASHER, PLAIN M &
] 150553001 2|+7k5. 95 MUT, SMS5.85
40 150206002 1{E74" 4" 116 WASHER, PLAIN 16
878-430-245

22




<. FEhBE{% / Lower shaft mechanism

50
35-1 JH 15‘“1}*3‘;-2 16-1 /34 0
) )

878-430-305



K. TEIE (% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q7Y = NAME OF PARTS RiM
1 141786001 1920008 307 SHOULDER SCREW
2 100020004 1|1+767.14 MNUT, EM7.14
3 014680622 1|PFhA 4379873 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 162245101 1|39k 9% 7 ROCK GEAR
5 152246101 Ll Bl ) ROCK GEAR SHAFT
5] 014780622 1|7HhARY" 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
7 162247001 13000 2450 ROCK SHAFT BUSH
3] 014760622 17437 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
9 15219711 1|75 90% LOWER SHAFT ASSY
10 152250001 1|37 il LOWER SHAFT BUSH
11 014760622 17437595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
12 152678201 1| RFAneyy 7 ADJUSTING STUD
13 081003870 1|04 PH3 O RING, PW3
14 S03704002 1|tkds-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
14-1 110495001 1| &7 M- SET SCREW COLLAR
14-2 014770832 2|PHiE 1635-40K6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SMB.35X8
16 50032750 1|4dhv5{73 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
16-1 152677101 1|3 e SHUTTLE RACE BASE
16-2 152672001 1|74 bFAHR SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, R
16-3 152680001 1| bFAHL SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, L
16-4 062660412 2|#4" 131 B-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
16-5 152683101 2| WA S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
16-6 152684101 2t 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
16-7 402887001 2|1 h 3.2 WASHER, 3.2
16-8 062660712 2|47 131 B-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
16-9 153050000 2|3 IIM: S-RACE BASE FELT
16-10 155488000 1j73kt WICHK (L=270}
16-11 S00400000 1|736%2. 6X220 WICK 2.5X220
17 014760622 1|FHhA%75.85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
18 152678201 U LEEL PN ADJUSTING STUD
19 081003670 1]0%-7°PW3 [O RING, PW3
23 048080342 L= RETAINING RING, E8
24 152681201 1M 310 = DRIVER
25 018501422 1|74 M5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
26 * 1|4447 SHUTTLE RACE BODY
31 * 1|dwnafs SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY W/BOX
34 516290001 1|2~k A0-7-4X15. 8 MNEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
35 158610301 1|38 A-205A BOBBEIN CASE ASEY, A
35-1 154338101 1" A2 3 TENSION SPRING
35-2 15434101 L B A e i > 7 SCREW
35-3 159612001 1| 90704 9l 3 ANTI-SPIMN SPRING
36 158613051 1|#E" > BOBBIN
878-430-305

24




L . #&:h;E# IR / Lubrication

12'4—@L-g=—-—12~a
12-3 iz 12-4
& ——12-8

878-430-350
15



L. #5878 Rk / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE |aTy LA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 152948001 MERIC il OIL WINDOW
2 152949001 1|99 sadasiag: WICK SUPPORT ASSY
2-1 152950001 1975 SR I( 5 WICK SUPPORT
2.2 152951001 M ESL kA FELT
2-3 541213000 1{07F” §1927LhF FELT, LUERICATION
2-4 153918001 11 73ETEKE WICK, 6X6 L=660
2.5 140423000 ik 2#1-7 Ol TUBE
2-6 147745000 i|n{an"{7°L OIL TUBE {L)
2-7 153918001 1| 93CEENE WICK, BX6 L=370
3 (62680812 2147 2437 -40%8 SCHREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4 152958001 1|70k AT R WICK SUPPORT ASSY
-1 152959001 1|7ok" A1 WICK SUPPORT
4-2 152955001 1|b773kE FLAT WICK, L=210
4-3 152956001 1|7:E4%4 WICK, 4X4 L=500
5 062680612 1|#4 734, 37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
& 144894001 1|n{an"{7° OIL TUBE
7 152956001 1|73EE4%4 WICK, 4X4 L=500
8 152962001 1| ME GALMEETT WICK SUPPORT
[s] 152860001 1|E393kE FLAT WICK, L=40
10 104567001 1|73LEHT WICK SUPPORT
11 152948001 1| F (k" 7T OIL WINDOW
12 152961001 | PP Ea it VK FELT SUPPORT ASSY
15 152966001 1945 Eadakts FELT SUPPORT
12-2 152967001 1|75 M2 iTat FELT
12-3 (62670812 21447023, 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
12-4 (25350332 3|e78 4 347 43.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
12-5 152963001 1|73E%4%4 WICK 4X4 (L=500)
12-8 14169201 1|k ZhFL-7 HHIC TUBE SUPPORT, C
12-7 021870202 1|#9k2413. 57 [NUT, 2 SM3.57
12-8 062671412 1|#2°1357-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14
13 062670612 2|#" 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
14 148921000 1| -7 OIL TUBE
15 147745000 1{n{an"{7°L OIL TUBE (L)
17 152964001 1|7:E6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=310)
18 152965001 1|73%4%4 WICK 4X4 (L=400)
19 152964001 1}73LE6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=310)
20 152969001 1|3-F #1h3 CORD SUPPORT
21 062670512 1|#4" 2357 -40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
23 146375000 1|k =F1-7" QOIL TUBE
24 1529592001 1|k773kE FLAT WICK (L=760)
25 117150001 1|3-M #4152 CORD HOLDER
26 0682870512 1|#4"2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
28 140423000 ol zhF21-7 OIL TUBE
29 152971001 1|73EE4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=480)
31 1126698001 2l ZF1-7° OIL TUBE
32 152969001 1|3} $#1h3 CORD SUPPORT
33 062670512 1|# " 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
34 113006001 1|7Thk FELT
36 152973001 1|93E%4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=170
37 047251640 2[RV T AR2, 5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
a8 117150001 1|2-F 4113 CORD HOLDER
39 062670512 1|#4" 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
41 152974001 1|73E%4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350
42 112669001 1|e zn$2-3" OIL TUBE
43 147745000 1|dan{7°L ]DIL TUBE (L)
L 153922001 1| 738404 WICHK, 4X4 L=340
45 152853001 17 ET6EKE WICK 6X6 (L=360)
46 152885001 1{73ET4%4 WICK 4X4 (L=120)
47 153763001 1|¥aakTiHe WICK SUPPORT
48 062670512 1|47 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
878-430-350

26




.. 4&;HM;BER R / Lubrication

2-6

2-7

rrig——12-8
@i

0=}

T
= e N
|...= i
B

124

&——128

&

12-3

878-430-350



L. #5807 RIfR / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE _|QTY e AT NAME OF PARTS RM
49 152976001 | 1|& -N191ETHHT WICK SUPPORT
|50 062670512 | 2[4+ 3357-405 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
52 152077001 | 1|e35tE FLAT WICK (L=50)
53 152078001 |  1[F-7"H1 TUBE SUPPORT
|54 062680812 |  1[F4"3437-408 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
55 153927001 | 1|7iLE6XE WICK, 6X6 L=180
56 112660001 | 1| =n#1-7° OIL TUBE
58 153922001 |  1|73kE4xa WICK, 4X4 L=340
59 107149001 | 1|710k FELT
60 152088001 |  1|7ikE4xd WICK 4X4 (L=100)
61 153529101 |  1|#{-N4192718 FELT
62 153530001 | 1|75 718 FELT
63-1 153531001 | 1|A"Jh"L7I8b BED (L) FELT
63-2 153562001 |  1|t773EE FLAT WICK, L=160
64 153528001 | 1|H—b41917INMT FELT SUPPORT
67 152073001 |  1|7ikE4axd WICK, 4X4 L=170
68 153025001 | 1|7ikF4xd WICK, 4X4 L=30
70 152980001 |  1/|73LE6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=150)
878-430-350




M . %38 3-B8& / Threading mechanism

878-430-401



M. %3% <-E{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aQTy e A o NAME OF PARTS RM
1 152863001 1|7P-LAbEF THREALD GUIDE, ARM
2 062710612 1|#4°3476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 152870001 1|P-L1 M ARM THREAD GUIDE
4 062670612 134" 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
5 113318001 1|7-L1 P ARM THREAD GUIDE
6 060670612 1| b 357-40K6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
7 153049001 1P TE D UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
8 152872001 1|4 %471 TENSION BRACKET
9 1169220M HEGEr TENSION STUD
0 100402004 1|k33%73.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1 . 1U{RRYA 2 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
12 145446001 2l a7 TENSION DISC
13 159805001 1|4 bFAYATHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 . 1|4 3%0° 3 SPRING, TENSION
15 531032001 1|1 3577 TENSION NUT
16 152873001 1|4 kst TENSION RELEASE PIN
17 114294001 1{ovs° O RING
18 $10469001 1|P+EA%,° 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
19 152874001 1|79 pIesE ) SUB TENSION RELEASE BAR
20 152875001 1| 7946539547 SUB TENSION STUD
21 152876001 170422k PIN
22 145446001 2|{ 5345 TENSION DISC
23 152877001 1|1 I5AT TENSION DISC PRESSER
24 152878001 1|979{ TN 2 SPRING
25 152879101 M E L SUB TENSION SPRING
26 152880001 1|A° 39 SPRING HOLDER
o7 100136001 1[4 Ay TENSION NUT
28 014680422 1|FFRAE 4379872 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CFP) SM4.37
29 146354001 145" % WASHER, PLAIN 5
30 048040342 1|kiGE4 RETAINING RING, E4
31 152881001 1|T3L49(73 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
3z 013760612 1|b435°5, 9594 % SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
33 152886001 1|4 bR 3" THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
34 014680422 1|FHh#37 4. 37947 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
35 152887001 1| FRITA THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE STUD
36 §35717001 1 bRILA" = THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
37 507370102 1|5 34°5.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.85
38 115077003 1|33 4,76 STUD SCREW 4.76
39 152889001 1|3921 0T THREAD RETAINER
40 062670612 2| 3357 -40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
4 152890001 1{0F HEPA A N-BAR THREAD GUIDE, A
42 152891101 1 [N AR R T o N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D
43 152883000 1 |7I6MEX1E. 5 FELT, 8X15.5
44 152884001 1 | TEA 4R N-COOLER THREAD GUIDE
45 062670412 1 |#A" 1357-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
46 153138001 15 % WASHER, PLAIN 8.5
48 512441001 1| F3n I8 3 WASHER
878-430-401




N . %2ZpB3{%/ Bobbin winder mechanism

117 115 1-19

878-430-402
E3|



N. %#E5{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aQTy ke b A A MAME CF PARTS A
1 152082208 1 EEEvH [BOBEIN WINDER ASSY
1-1 152983109 11 b4 4 BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET
1-2 152984052 14 FFN = BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
1-3 152333001 BB Y, BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-4 152934001 1| b =5 BOBEBIN WINDER LEVER SHAFT
1-5 102716004 i|ka374, 37 SET SCREW, 5M4.37
1-6 152935001 IRy a BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 152936001 1|{an° 3 SPRING, PLATE
1-8 152937001 1|48 % WASHER
1-8 082670712 1 |#47 2357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-10 152938001 1|42 KNIFE
1-11 062680712 1|#47 2437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.73-40X7
1-12 152039001 1|4 4L kRN § SPRING
113 115138001 P T v SPRING HOOK
1-14 141550001 1|50 -0 256 SPRING HOOK
1-15 152940001 1| bFAs BOBRBIN WINDER CLAW STUD
1-16 S09668001 1|4 b4 BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
117 048050342 2| MTER RETAINING RING, E5
1-18 014680422 2|FHhAF 4. 37957 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-19 062670712 1|#A"3357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-20 152941001 1|4 bedyAds In' 3 TWIST SPRING
1-211 154528001 1|4 be%ans BOBEBIN WINDER WHEEL.
1-21-2 120448001 1347 BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
1-22 102716004 243574, 537 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 062761412 2 A" 2585-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14
3 501300008 1A b LOWER THREAD TENSION ASSY
31 152945001 1 584 M A0E LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
32 145446001 24107 TENSION DISC
33 104525001 1|4 b9 3 TENSION SPRING
3-4 108265009 1|4 bFEATE TENSION NUT
7 062680812 2| 2437 40XE SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
A78-430-402




P . %Y B8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

6 43 1617 44

R—

51—y 20 21 19

!l

So

878-430-403
i3



P. %) Bi{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY Edf MAME OF PARTS RM
1 152892001 1|4 bEYL NS THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING RQD
2 152696001 1|4 b AT THREAD TRIMMER ARM ASSY, A
3 018681022 1|PHE b4, 3710 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
4 152893101 1| MU R THREAD TRIMMER ARM (B}
5 048050342 1|FA7ES RETAINING RING, E5
5] 152895001 1|MI145S MNEEDLE PLATE, 5
7 152081001 14 MU C KNIFE ABM (C)
8 153222001 11743574, 37 SCREW, SM4.37
9 152897201 A ETINS VR TR.TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
10 152001001 T angz MOVABLE KMIFE ASSY
11 152904001 1743574, 37 SCREW, SM4.37
12 152905001 1|ar{n FIXED KNIFE
13 111140002 2743372, 38 SCREW, SM2.38
16 100360003 2|#5°2. 38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
17 * 1|l Fi1a MEEDLE HOLE PLATE
18-1 152812001 1|4 MY BbLA THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER
18-2 152913001 1|y ROLLER SHAFT
18-3 048040342 1|rAT7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
18-4 152914001 1|30 ROLLER
18-5 154789001 e SPRING HOOK
18-6 152019001 |4 MYORE" PIN
19 152915001 1 (4 b RALAT =1 THREAD TRIMMER CaM LEVER CLAW
20 gazve1 2 1 [+ 2595-28%14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14
21 025060132 1|e7t & $5306 WASHER, FLAIN 56
22 152816001 1|4 HYBRLA 5T THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
23 152817001 L WASHER
24 048120142 1IFA7% 739012 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C12
o5 154788001 1|4 MUBALA N2 SPRING
26 014760622 1|7Hb#3%75.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85
27 146354001 a3 WASHER, PLAIN 5
28 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
29 152820001 1|1 U 7 STUD
30 014760622 1|PHh#3%°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.55
31 152921001 1|1 b3 THREAD TRIMMER LINK
32 151907001 |5 »33%°5.95 STUD SCREW £.95
33 150553001 1(+7H5, 895 NUT, SM5.85
34 152522001 14 YR T - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
a5 152923001 1|4 YR LR -0 THREAD TRIMMER ROLLER
36 112468001 119773 WASHER
37 048050342 1| F4TES RETAINING RING, ES
38 153482001 I B 1k S P ) DRIVING SHAFT
39 142628001 RS Firlt b ol Vo SPACER
40 048110142 1R 5N RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
41 111865000 1}t06 CAP, 8
42 014760622 1|7HhA3"5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
43 100032004 21333574, 37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
44 511244001 2[43574.37 SCREW, SM4.37
45 153220001 1| k4 G- KNIFE ARM COLLAR, C
45 153219001 R i COLLAR, :MOVABLE KMNIFE
48 141334001 1| 3k SPRING HOOK
50 152306101 15 R 34 LOWER THREAD RETAINER (A)
51 153598001 1343574, 37 SCREW 4.37
52 081008070 1l pa O RING, P8
53 153597001 15 b h5- L-THREAD RETAINER COLLAR
54 153596001 1183 WASHER
878-430-403




Q . #:3h 4 BAER / Thread wiper mechanism

B78-430-405
R . %% A B / Thread nipper mechanism

G—Cﬂ

| ———
"] —
TTJ -

B878-430-406
35



Q. %31 B1F / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE Ty R MAME OF PARTS Rl

1 152815001 R AT o] | THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT

o 1528168001 120 09k 93 THREAD WIPER ROD ASEY

3 014680622 1|FH A 4, 3759873 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM4.37

4 048060342 1| kDER RETAINING RING, EG

5 116622001 2% 3 WASHER

|6 152822101 1[Hn" =77 TR-WIPER SHAFT

7 025770232 1|E74" 27 4321096, 35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35

8 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

9 014680622 1|Frhags ™ 4, 379873 SET SCHEW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

10 152823001 ) R P ) THREAD WIFER ARM ASSY

11 048030342 1|kFTES RETAINING RING, E3

12 152827001 1| F i OIL CARP

13 014710522 1|FHhAZ 4, 76K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76

14 156206001 1|70 =A THREAD WIPER, A

15 062670512 1|7 1357 -40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X%5

17 0265350132 1[EF87 4 3230 WASHER, PLAIN S 35

878-430-405

R. %#7 # FAf# / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.NO CODE aTy = MAME OF PARTS =1

1 152925101 el T ey MEEDLE THREAD RELEASE BAR

2 152926001 1|k T & TENSIOM RELEASE BAR PLATE

3 062671012 2| 2357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

| 025350332 ] Lo s 5 S WASHER, PLAINL 3.5

5 152988001 il el 2RI LIPPER THREAD RELEASE LEVER ASSY
5] 048040342 1| FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

7 152529001 1 M b aRALN 577 NEEDLE THREAD RELEASE LEVER SHAFT
5] 048050342 1| FTES RETAINING RING, ES

g 025770232 1{b7 47 352776, 35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35

10 0147680622 1{PFhi357 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85
878-430-406

36




S . FB&EE = v b / Attachment set

S R R

T . $§RIE3CEB & / Option parts

878-430-840

1-1

1.8 1-10

ar

878-430-403



S, ffE&iE v b~/ Attachment set

REF.NO CODE |aTy e Ao NAME OF PARTS BM
1 154704A002 124020 &7 WgFs: MECHANISM TWO PEDALS ASSY
11 154452001 1|20 GUn" —{4kdn" SPRING
1-2 154448001 L A DRIVE LEVER PLATE
1-3 o17re212 21 M5, 95520 BOLT, Si5.95X%20
1-4 025060232 slea 57 35208 WASHER, PLAINM &
1-5 150553001 2|#745.95 MUT, SM5.95
1-8 154449001 2| A’ - STOPPER
1-7 025080232 2|63t 17 3F208 WASHER, PLAINM 8
1-8 028080242 2|y h F2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1.9 105812003 2(+7+7.94 NUT, SM7.94
1-10 154450001 1|PtE9Ln" B RELEASE DRIVE LEVER B
1-11 154451101 1|#p 92k B STARTING STOPPER, B
1-12 149247001 1| CHAIN ASSY
1-13 116185209 1| a3 PEDAL ASSY
1-13-1 117437109 1|#H TP 2374 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
1-13-2 021400106 2|#k15a4 NUT, 1 M4
1-13-3 062401416 a2lF 2414 SCREW, PAN M4X14
1-13-4 116016001 2(A" akba PEDAL STOPPER
1-14 154681001 1| HrI7s a0 71938 ROLLER SHAFT ASSY, B
878-430-940
T. 533 265 / Option parts
REF.NO CODE [QTY bieat o NAME OF PARTS RBM
1 518426001 14573 MEEDLE FLATE ASSY, S
1-1 152895001 11445 MEEDLE PLATE, 5
1-2 152981001 1497 C KNIFE ARM (C)
13 153222001 1 Feddd 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37
1-4 152897201 1[4 b L 3 TH.TRIMMER CONMECTING ROD ASSY ASSY
1-5 152501001 1Mk g MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
1-6 152904001 1 k34,37 SCREW, SM4.37
1-7 152805001 pl i FIXED KMNIFE
1-8 111140002 2|3 2, 38 SCREW, ShM2.38
1-9 100360003 24572, 38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
1-10 156150001 1 |MIFF SR NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, B
1-11 153220001 1 [T ChI- KNIFE ARM COLLAR, C
1-12 153219001 1|4k - COLLAR, :MOVABLE KNIFE
1-13 152906101 1|25 bR A LOWER THREAD RETAINER (A)
1-14 153598001 1 |od 4. 37 SCREW 4.37
1-15 081008070 1007 PB O RING, P8
1-16 153537001 1| M E - L-THREAD RETAINER COLLAR
1-17 153596001 1 H" 3 WASHER
878-430-403




Z B SRBE / Accessories

25< For Export >

(50Hz,14mm)
(50Hz,15.88mm)
(60Hz,14mm)
{

13-
13-
13-
13-4(60Hz,15.88mm)

1
2
3
4

15-2(50Hz)
15-3(60Hz)

A=1:For 1pedal
A=2:For 2pedals

13512

aa
5&%!

135- -4,

878-430-910




7. @ &MFR | Accessories

REF.NO CODE Ty e o MAME OF PARTS R
1 122881001 179" 1740 ACCESSORY BAG
31 142443001 1|87 171, 9IRS SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 1§ 1793, 4%70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
33 101572101 1 |#° 196, 6X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5%190
4-1 100887001 1 |2 KD WRENCH, 8X2
4-2 107780001 1A H10K12 WREMNCH, 10X12
&1 142002001 1 |BhIE AN F2 HEXAGONAL WREMNCH, 2
5-2 142721001 1 |Ghid AN F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
53 118064001 1|6h7% TAN F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
5-4 180335001 1 |Bh7E AN TS HEXAGONAL WRENCH, &
55 115157001 1 |6h7E QAN FE HEXAGONAL WRENCH, &
6 152765001 140731410 DOUBLE WRENCH, 10
7 159613051 1 F ol BOBBIN
g * 1| En4a4Y93 MNEEDLE 4FIECE ASSY
10 114483002 RREVEL PR E OILER ASSY
11 S55663001 A RELE ¥k OIL TANK ASSY
<1 IE <For 1 pedal>
12-1 116185209 1A ez FEDAL ASSY
12-1-1 117437109 1|#HIFF 7344 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
12-1-2 021400106 2|1Fk1v24 NUT, 1 M4
12-1-3 062401416 224614 SCREW, PANM4X14
12-1-4 1168016001 2" ankd PEDAL STOFPPER
<2 FIH> <For 2 pedals>
12-2 116185209 2\ Az PEDAL ASSY
12-2-1 117437108 2|HIPF 234 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
12-2-2 021400108 4|14 MNUT, 1 M4
12-2-3 062401416 AF4X14 SCREW, PAN Max14
12-2-4 1168016001 410 akb 2 PEDAL STOFPPER
< 50HzF > <For 50Hz>
13-1 154540001 1 [1-47"-UC/B0 (#hiE14 mmFR) MOTOR PULLEY 2000,2300/50 (14 mim)
13-2 154542001 1|E=47"-I0/50 (#yi215.88 mA) |[MOTOR PULLEY 2000,2300/50 (15.88 mm)
<B0HzF = <For 60Hz>
13-3 154541001 1|E-47"-UC/60 (@14 mE)  [MOTOR PULLEY 2000,2300/60 (14 mmj
13-4 154543001 1|E-47"-UD/60 (4215.08 mAl) |MOTOR PULLEY 2000,2300/60 (15.88 mm)
14 014760622 2|73y 5,90 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
15-1 082104881 9 (WA b4 V-BELT, M48
< B0HzEH > <For 50Hz=>
15-2 082105290 1w bMS2 V-BELT, M52
< BOHzFH > <For 60Hz=
15-3 0B2105190 1 rMET V-BELT, M51
16 * 15244k SILIGONE OIL
17 S02761309 1|4bare {932
17-1 150189109 1137351
17-3 502773001 1|77 b3 F b
17-3-1 062060806 2 16X8
17-3-2 031452206 J|IRETISNIZ
17-4 551283001 219743
17-5 150182000 prd [ e ]
17-6 551282001 Pl I A oy =
17-7 540839001 112560 {74097 0%
17-7-1 150174000 1 |396497°
17-8 150173003 1|33h3 3 ob
A78-430-810

TEENBMEIEET A M6 ET,
The details of ineludad accessories are subject to change.

a0



Z

/& SR8 {% / Accessories

Yo,

A=1:For 1pedal
A=2:For 2pedals

25« For Export »

13-1(50Hz,14mm}
13-2(50Hz,15.68mm)
13-3{60Hz,14mm)
13-4(B0Hz,15.88mm)

15-2(50Hz)
15-3(80Hz)

H

878-430-010




7. {4/@ A% / Accessories

TEROMMEEET 22 EFBNET,

The details of included accessories are subject to change,

REF.NO CODE oY Bl NAME OF PARTS Rt
17-9 821798001 2|27 a3k SPOOL & SCREW SET
17-9-1 150172002 2|27 =48 SPOOL SHAFT, B
17-9-2 028050246 2|3 hT 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
17-8-3 021500106 2 1watikE NUT, 1 M5
1710 S02778002 1|27 =RgNG" -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
17-11 S02736002 AR g 32 THREAD HAMGER ASSY, 2
17-11-1 s0ararooz 1AL g -2 THREAD HANGER, 2
17-11-2 150183000 21hdrh™ 471 THREAD HANGER BASE
17-11-3 142830001 21T THREAD BUSH
17-12 150172003 I COLUMN PIPE
17-13 540641001 1|A7° =0 G35 i bA SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
17-13-1 021500106 411335 NUT, 1 M5
17-13-2 082501406 1 (#5514 SCREW, PAN M5X14
17-13-3 062501406 1[F 25x14 SCREW, PAN M5x14
17-13-4 D625014086 21F 38514 SCREW, PAN M5X14
17-13-6 026050136 ] Lo - il ) 1 WASHER, PLAIM S 5

<1~ A JHs <For 1 pedal>
18-1 149247001 1|iHgz CHAIN ASSY
<2~ 4 V> <For 2 pedals>
18-2 149247001 2|Ha: CHAIN ASSY
19 106030001 A\47E0E 76, 2K32 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M&.2X32
20 1652863001 A3 CUSHION COLLAR
21 1652884000 B9 CUSHION
22 025800332 12|67 4" 35747, 14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14
23 017062503 4|6iE =k BX25 BOLT, MBX25
24 021060102 AlFHR149368 MNUT, 1 M8
25 144226001 1R N = HEAD COVER
26 028060242 AW 3ETHTR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 153574201 1|7=7" W=t TABLE SHEET
30 120448001 13" 47 BCBEIN WINDER RUBBER BAMND
31 154760001 1| gan* a4 7° PIPE, WRENCH
135 SE0007001 1|P4H =k BYRA EYE GUARD SET, A
135-1 S44493101 TP -F" 53 EYE GUARD ASSY
135-1-1 54448301 Rl P AN K HINGE ASSY
135-1-2 544485001 1|F{h" b EYE GUARD
135-1-3 061660806 2473318-40K8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8
135-1-4 021660102 21Frh1923.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18
135-1-5 026030232 2leFt b 2307 % 3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
135-1-6 S44486101 1|FR b 38T -A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
135-1-7 0826870512 2|# 7 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
135-2 082570612 2|Fn 2357 40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3,57-40X6
878-430-910

42




Hi£BIaR 2 —% % / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

sRRg
REF.ND. A-62 C-27 F-35 F.35-8 F-35-9 F-35-18 F-44
B _ . ~ )
PARTS LIl ZLwnUDP | FAHIOTFLE FHTTFLR FHITL oIk AU F
SUB g LABEL MEEDLEDF |PRESSER ARM|  WORK WORK SPRING | FEED PLATE
CLASS | BPEC ASSEMBLY | CLAMPF (R) CLAMP (L)
— g
1 153056-101 | 107415-016 | 152767-509 | 152777-001 | 152778001 | 153568-001 | 153055-201
ORDINARY (DPX5#16) (A
CLOTHES
F=AR
1858
154526-500 | 153508-101 | 154527-001 153610-101
DENIM
1 padal
] 145646-019 154356-00F
2 y 153056102 | [ISEEELLS o
2RI
T153034-700 162781 -001 152782-001 152792001
DENIM
2 pedats
— R
107415-016 1 1 153568-001 3
5 153086105 | (O7RENS | 1sa0se-s09 | 152779-001 | 152780001 . 153207-201
ORDINARY
CLOTHES
AU Am
- 153056-107 | 107415-009 t t t t 152791-201
KNITTED (OPXSH)
MATERIALS
B78-430

43



H# P8R R —% % / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

PEES
REF.NO. H-15 H-16 H-22 J10 J10-1 K-26 K-31
5t }
PARTS| FroU#TW | FiyS£7C | A5URA  |AT—hAbu k| KO-HASE | AdHT hTNasE
SuUB i CHANGE CHANGE | FEEDCAM | POWER CAM | POWER CAM | ot DLE Hggﬁéix
CLASS | SPEC GEAR(W) | GEAR (C) SET ASSEMELY
— s
1 152721000 | 152720000 | 152727001 | 155523-201 | 151933001 | 152882101 | SA1881.001
(42 i42) (428) (A
ORDINARY
CLOTHES <152688=>
F=ALR
1 R~
DENIM
1 padal
2 f t 163055001 | 513185201 | S13166001 | 152685101 | SA1882.001
- (42D) ) ®) ®) (®)
= 152687
2 RIS
DENIM
2 pedals
— RS
5 152718-000 | 152720000 | 153343-001 f t 152682-101 | SA1881-001
ORDINARY (25 &) (28K S e
CLOTHES
AR
. 162726001 | 155503201 | 151033-001
7 t t (28N f t
KNITTED
MATERIALS
878-430

44



HiERIER R —%3 / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

ERES
REF.MC. M-11 M-14 F-17 Z-9 Z-16
T . .
pARTS | THFUAE |4 FFadisi| AUPFSS zownl | HUIWALNL
. 404 YHE
. SUB i SPRING TENSION |NEEDLE HOLE| NEEDLE SILICON OIL
" CLASS | SPEC SPRING PLATE 4PIECE ASSY
— AR
L 145519-001 | 104525-001 | 156150-001 | SA1752<016 | S06706-001
; (8) {DPX5#15)
Cloties <1o741s>
T=LF
1 RN
DENIM
1 pedal
.2 144586-001 | 107606001 | 166151-001 | SAIBAS-US | _ooooooo
== LR (E) {c (DPX17#19)
e <145648>
8RR
DENINM
2 pedals
—HRAE A
.5 145519-001 | 104525-001 | 156150-001 | SA1752-016 | SO06706-001
{B) {DPX5#18)
%Eg%ﬂg; <107416>
AUTAR SA1752-009
-7 t 1 166144-001 (DPX588) | ======e==n
KNITTED (e =107415>
MATERIALS

45




#7332 8—Y ] OPTION PARTS

AYIT T LPL AHITF7 LPS
WORK CLAMP LEFT, U-PL WORK CLAMP LEFT, U-PS
153202001 153204001
FHIFL RPL FH#T 7 RPS
WORK CLAMP RIGHT, U-PL WORK CLAMP RIGHT,
153201001 *gﬂi U-Ps
&t/ 153203001
#&U##PL ALULS5 PS
FEED PLATE, PL FEED PLATE, PS
153205201 153206201
FHEFL L FoA AHTTFL L1 AVF
WORK CLAMP LEFT, U-DENIM WORK CLAMP LEFT, U-25.4MM
152782001 S00907001
AHIT RTF=A AHTT R A WF
WORK CLAMP RIGHT, = WORK CLAMP RIGHT,
Il U-25.4MM

500906001

ﬁ U-DENIM ' -
152781001

ALUAET=b AL UA4&1 A F

FEED PLATE, DENIM FEED PLATE, 25.4MM
152732001 500908001

—= &
NUFFAFG NUFFALED
NEEDLE HOLE FLATE, G MEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D
($2.5) $2.5 +XFR/ITE
156155001 $2.5 cross-shaped groove

166152001

878-430

46



Wa. B4 5 ~ )L/ Warning labels

=& S5~ L / Warning labels &4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
A TR SRVER - PR
it LABEL, 52 X84 | SA0793-001
i e e T CAUTION CHN / ENG
s s o o o
—yx
_ [P ] SANEEAHBHEE
A [srare teem LABEL, 52 X84 | SAQ0794-001
(O 1 o ENTANGLEMENT
L sy
SHAEE 6HEHE
LABEL. HIGH TEMP. 87 X59 | SAQ795-001
878-430-050

47



5|/ INDEX

CODE__ |page| REF.NO CODE  {pagel REF.NO CODE  [pags] REFNO CODE  [pagel REF.NO
gia7i0712| 20[37 018063022 20[32-1 048040342| 30{30 062680612 2|50
20(40 (18081222 2|32-3 34|18-3 26(5
013719412| 2|32-8 018082022| 14[4-1 3428 052680712| 32(1-11
013760612 2|52 14|26-2-1 36|Q8 02680812 222
18(5 018082522| 6|11 36|R6 10|20-7
30(32 018500822 16/|35-15 048040343 8|55-2 26(3
014680422 30|28 018501422| 24|25 048050342 14}35-6 28154
30(34 018681022| 34[3 327 327
32[1-18 021060102 42|24 34(5 062681412 4(64
0146680622] 24|3 021100202| 2|32-15 34|37 0627106812| 4|72
36|Q3 021400106| 38|S1-13-2 36|R8 30|2
36|Qg 40[12-1-2 048060342] 18|12 062710712 2|6
014710522| 36[Q13 40[12-2-2 18|19 062711412| 2[5
014760622 632 021500108| 42|17-9-3 38|Q4 2(8
6|34 42[17-13-1 048080342| 24|23 062761412| 2|3
8(74 021660102] 42|135-1-4 | |048100142| 2|32-13 32|2
14|3 021670202| 26|12-7 048110142| 6/31 34|20
14|6-2-3 021680202 6{39-7 8|73 062781412| 10|35
1418 021800102 622 18|27 071047650 16(38
1423 025060132 8|78 34|40 071095250| 12|D25
14(30-3 34|21 048120142| 34|24 072600360 22|3-2
14|32 n25060232| 8|80 048150142 10|23 072600760 12|D9-2
14|35-7 10010 048180142| 22|26 072630260 10|5
184 16|32 048170142| 222 081003670 2413
18}10 22|37 048180142 6|4 24|19
18|16 38|S1-4 14|15 081008070| 3452
18|28 025080132 4|65 14|22 aa|1-15
20{10 18[11 048240242| 12|D9-6 082104891 40[15-1
20|44-2 18{18 |odaazo242| 2|32-2-1 082105190| 40(15-3
ez|19-a p25080232| 2[32-4 048350142| 12|Do-4 jos=2105290| 40|15-2
22(21 22|33 060670612 30|68 100032004| 34|43
22|30 38[S1-7 061660806| 42[135-1-3 | 100090004 B[23
246 025100132| 2|32-16 062060806 40[17-3-1 24|2
24|18 025350132| 3617 (62401416 38|31-13-3 100136001} 30|27
24111 025350332| 26{12-4 40[12-1-3 100250001} 10|16
24{17 36|R4 40(12-2-3 100315002 2|10
34|26 025680132 6[396 062501406 42{17-13-2 | |100360003| 34|16
34(30 p257702321 2|11 42|17-13-3 38|19
34|42 36|Q7 42147-13-4 | |100402004| 30(10
36|R10 36|R9 062660412 24|16-4 100887001| 40|41
40(14 025800332 620 062660712 12|D24 101572101| 40|3-3
014760632| 10[14 42|22 24|16-8 101706001| 10[18
10]21 026030232| 42|136-1-5 | |062670412] 20|49 102630001| 18|8
014770822 10117 026050136| 42|17-13-6 30|45 102716004 32|1-5
10{19 028050242 6|45 062670512| 26|21 32|1-22
12|D8 8|60 26(26 102843004| 10|8
014770632| 24}14-2 028050246] 42(17-3-2 26|33 104450101| 2|31
014821022| 6|6 028060242 8|79 26|39 4|66
22|29 8|82 26148 104525001| 32[3-3
017062503| 42|23 42|26 28|50 A5(M-14 .
07711412| 8|59 2|32-5 36|Q15 104567001| 26|10
017762012| 22|38 6|12 42|135-1-7 | |105451002| 14[10
38|51-3 20|34 062670612 26[13 14{25
017762202 8|66 38(51-8 30l4 105812003| 22|35
018060822| 22(10-3 2[32147 30|40 38|51-9
018061622 8|77 031452206 40117-3-2 421135-2 108030001| 42119
200142 047251640| 26|37 062670712 3219 106147002 6|37
018062222| 20|8 048030342 6(394 32119 107038003| 14[35-12
20(18 36|Q11 DE2670812| 2|15 107149001| 22(27
018062532| B|55-3 6|27 26123 28|50
0180683022| 14{12-1 6334 062671012 16|35-22 107231002| 22(9
20{20-1 12|D1-5 36|R3 107415009| 43|C-27
20(29-1 20(43-4 062671412 28[12-8 107415016| 43|C-27

448




CODE  |page| REF.ND CODE  |pagel REF.NO CODE Lpage REF.NO CODE |p&ga REF.MO
107606001 45[M-14 141334001 2047 151163001 20[24 152237101| 10(20-3
107744001 6(38-2 34|48 151602002| 14{1-3 152238001| 10/20-5
107780001| 40[4-2 141472002| 22|23 151604002 2(54 152238001| 10{20-6
108265009 32{3-4 141550001 32[1-14 151886001 6[1 152240101 10(22
108520001 2[30 141583101 18|21 151887001 6{3 152242001| 10[25
108802001| 14{1-5 141682001| 26|12-6 151888101 &{10 152243001| 10[26
109239002| 2|18 141788001 241 151889001 6|15 152244000| 10|34
110027001| 20|44-1 141860001 2|32-2-2 151890000 6|16 152245101 24|4
110251001 638 142002001 40(5-1 181881001 6|17 182248101 2415

8|67 142211001| 10|33 151802001| B|84 152247001| 247
110495001| 24|14-1 142443001| 40|31 151893001] 6|21 152250001| 24[10
110505001 8|72 142628001 8|71 151894101] 6|24 152677101| 24|16-1
191140002| 34|13 18|26 151895000{ 6|25 152678201| 24{12
38(1-8 34|39 151898001] 8|26 24{18
111865008 8|75 142721001| 4D(5-2 151898001 6|28 152679001| 24|16-2
34|41 142990001| 42|17-11-3 151900001 6|29 152680001 24{16-3
112468001| 34|36 144226001 42(25 151902001 6|35 152681201| 24|24
112669001| 26|31 144458001] 10(24 151903001| 6|36 152682101| 44|K-26
26|42 1445880017 45|M-11 151904101 6|39 152683101 24)16-5
28|56 144694001 26|16 151905101 6|39 152684101 24116-6
113006001] 26|34 144712001} 10]2-1 151206101 6|39-3 152686101| 44|K-26
113318001 30|5 145318001| 14(34 151807001 6(40 152693001 12|D1-1
113431002 6|39-5 145446001| 30[12 Bi54 152624001| 12|D1-2
8|81 30|22 34|32 152685201| 12|D9-1
114294001| 3017 32(|3-2 151808001 6(41 152698101| 12|D2-3
114483002| 40[10 145478101 16(35-17 151910001 B|43 152699001| 12|D8-5
114486002] 4|71 145480101 2[12 151912001| 8|47 152700000 12|D8-7
114985001| 2|58 145519001| 45(M-11 151913001| 8|49 152701001| 12|D18
115012002 &(13 145648019) 43|C-27 151814001 8|50 152702001| 12|D19
115018001 6|18 148354001] 16(35-14 i51815101| 8|52 152703100 12|D20
115077003| 30|38 30(29 151819201 8|57 152705101| 12|D22
115138001| 32[1-13 34(27 151820001| 8|58 1527068101| 12{D23
115157001 40|5-5 146375000| 26(23 151822001 8|65 152708000| 204
115493002f 2|17 147111001| 12|D7 151923001 8|68 152709000 20|6
116016001| 38|51-13-4 147151000| 20|3 151924001| 8|69 152710001| 20(7
a0|12-1-4 147745000| 26(2-6 151925001 8|70 152713001 2015
40(12-2-4 26|15 151927001 6|2 152718001 2042
116185209) 38|51-13 2643 151928001 221 152719000 44|H-15
40(12-1 148921000 28|14 151930301 22|31 152720000| 44|H-16
40(12-2 149247001| 38|81-12 151032001| 228 162721000 44|H-15
116629001] 14|35-5 42|18-1 151933001| 44|J-10-1 1652722000 44|H-16
38|05 42|18-2 151836001| 22|11 152723001| 20|34
116920001 | 10|36 150172003| 42[17-12 151937001| 22|12 152724001| 20[19
116922001 30|9 150173003 40{17-8 151938001| 22]13 152726001 | 44|H-22
117150001 26|25 150174000| 40{17-7-1 151339101 8|55 152727001| 44|H-22
26(38 150179002 42{17-9-1 151940001| 22|10-2 152728001 20|23
117363001| 6|44 150182000| 40[{17-5 151241301| 22|10-4 152720001 20(28
117437109 38|51-13-1 150183000] 42|17-11-2 151944001 22|19 152731101 20|35
40(12-1-1 150189109 40117 1519460001 12|D17 182732001 | 20136
40[12-21 150208002| 22|40 151847101| 22|18 152733001| 20|38
117834001| 2|29 150335001| 40|5-4 151248001 22[19-2 152734001| 20|41
117938001| 2|27 1505530011 8|53 151849001| 22|20 152735101| 20|43
118064001| 40|5-3 8|64 151851001| 22|22 152730001| 20/43-2
118837001 40|3-2 22|38 151853001 22|25 152741301| 141
120448001| 32{1-21-2 34|33 151854001 22|28 152742101| 1411
42{30 238|515 151897000 10|4 152744001| 18|2-2
122991001| 401 150554002) 6|14 151898000 10]|6 152745001| 14)2
132051001| 10|20-4 150556001) 6(46-3 151999001| 10{7 14|31
140302000 2|28 al48 152000001) 1013 152749001] 14|7
140423000| 26(2-5 als1 152191101| 24|92 14|27
26|28 18|20-3 152231000} 10[15 152750001| 14)8
140726000 10[11 18|22 152232101 10(20 14{28
141331001| 16|36-3 151163001| 6|9 152236001) 10|20-2 152752001 | 14|6-2-1

48




CODE _[page] REF.NO| [ CODE Jpegd REF.NO | [ CODE [page] REFNO| [ CODE [page] REF NO |
152755001] 14|11 152868001 2[02-7 152037001 32[18 153049001| 307
152756001 14|14 152859001| 2|32-9 152938001( 32|1-10 153050000{ 2416-9

14{19 152860000 2(32-10 152939001 32|1-12 153053001 44H-22
14{21 152861101| 2/32-11 152040001 32[1-15 158055201| 43|F-44
152758001| 14[16 152862001 2|32-12 152941001| 32|1-20 153056101| 43[A-62
152759001 14[17 152863001| 42|20 152945001| 32|3-1 153056102 43|A-62
152760051| 14]20 152864000| 42|21 152948001 26|1 153056105| 43[A-62
152765001| 4016 152865201| 2|32-14 2611 153056107| 43[A-62
152766001| 14133 152866001 251 152949001 262 153057102{ 1642
152767500| 43|F-35 152867000 2|53 152050001| 26(2-1 153058001| 12[D1-4
152769101 16[36 152868009 2|55 152951001 26(2-2 153104001 20|17
152771000| 16|36-1 152868001| 30[1 152953001( 26|45 153138001| 3046
152772001| 16(37 152870001| 303 152055001 264-2 153141001| 2048
152773000| 16(36-2 152872001| 30|8 152956001 26(4-3 153195001| 20[43-3
152774001| 14|35-2 152873001| 30[16 267 153201001 46|0p
152775001| 14/35-3 152874001| 30[19 152958001 264 153202001| 46[0p
152777001| 43|F-35-8 | |152875001| 30[20 152959001 26{4-1 158203001| 46[0p
152778001| 43|F-35-9 | |152876001| 30[21 152960001( 26(9 153204001| 46[Op
152779001| 438|F-35-8 | |152877001| 30[23 152961001 26{12 153205201( 46(0p
152780001| 43|F-35-9 | |152878001| 30[24 152962001 26(8 158206201 46[0p
152781001 43)F-35-8 152872101| 30|25 152863001 26]12-5 153207201| 43|F-44
46|0p 152880001| 30(26 152064001 26[17 153219001| 34[46
152782001| 43]F-35-9 152881001 30(31 26|19 3a1-12
4610p 152883000 3043 152965001 26{18 153220001 24(45
152783001| 14{35-10 152884001| 3044 152966001 26[12-1 38(1-11
152784001 14/35-11 152886001| 30(33 152967001 26|12-2 153222001| 348
152788000{ 16[35-19 152887001| 30(35 152068001 28{60 38|13
152791201| 43|F-44 152889001| 30(39 152869001( 26{20 153330101 10[20-1
152792001| 43|F-44 152890001| 30[41 26[32 153331101 14[30-1
48|0p 152891101| 3042 152071001( 26|28 153332001 20(43-1
152794001| 181 152892001| 341 152073001 26[36 153343001 44[H-22
152797201| 18(2 152893101| 344 28|67 153482001| 34[38
152798201| 18(2-1 152806001| 342 152974001 26|41 153484001| 6[33-3
152792001} 18|3 152887201 34{9 152976001| 28148 153528001| 28|64
152800201 18|6 38(1-4 152977001 28{52 153529101 28|61
152801001 187 152901001| 34{10 152978001 26[53 153530001 2862
152802001| 189 38(1-5 152980001 8{52-1 153531001| 28[63-1
152803001 18|13 152904001| 34|11 28{70 153562001| 28(63-2
152805101 18[14-1 38[1-6 152981001| 34(7 153567000 16(35-20
152806101 18[14-2 152905001 34{12 38§1-2 153568001 43|F-35-18
152808101 ©G|46 381-7 152882208 321 153570101| 16]356-16
18|20 152906101| 34|50 152983109| 321-1 153571001 16/35-13
152811001/ 18|23 381-13 152984052| 32|1-2 153574201( 42[28
152815001| 36|Q1 152912001| 34[18-1 152985001 26146 153606001 34(54
152816001| 36|Q2 152913001| 34|18-2 152988001 36(RS5 38|1-17
152822101 36|Q6 152914001 8|55-1 152989001 2(20 153597001| 3453
152823001 36[Q10 20[38 152902001| 26(24 381-16
152827001| 36|Q12 a4[18-4 152995001 34[6 153598001| 3451
152830109| 2[2 152915001 34[19 381-1 38|1-14
152831009 2[4 152916001| 34|22 153033500 43(F-35 153608101 43(F-35-8
152832100 2|41 152917001| 34|23 153034709 43|F-35 153610101| 43|F-44
152833001 2{4-2 152919001 34[18-6 153035000| 16(43 153757001| 14|26-2
152834009| 2[7 152920001| 34|29 153040001 10|2 153762201| 14]4
152835008| 2[9 152921001| 34|31 163041101| 14[1-2 153763001| 26(47
152837109 2[13 152822001| 3434 153042001 14|6-1 153918001 26(2-4
152838001 4|60 152923001| 3435 14|26-1 153919001| 26(2-7
15283800 4|61 152925101| 38|R1 153043001 14(6-2-2 153922001 26|44
152841209| 2[14 152926001| 36|R2 14[30-2 28|58
152842059 2|16 152929001| 36|R7 153044101| 12|D1 153924001 14{1-4
152847008 4|77 152933001) 3211-3 153045001 149 153825001| 28|68
152848001 4|63 152934001| 32|1-4 14|24 153927001 28|55
152852101|  2(32-2 152035001 32|1-6 153047001| 14(6 154155101 8|63
152857001  2/32-6 152036001| 32|17 153048001| 14|26 154332001| _6}46-1

20




CODE  |page] REF.NO CODE |pagd REF.NO CODE  |page| REF.NO
154332001| 18120-1 S00400000| 24|16-11 S50007001] 42(135
154333001 6[46-2 S00723001]  §[33-2 S51282001| 40\17-6

18|20-2 500906001, 46|0p S51283001| 40017-4
154339101| 24[35-1 S00907001) 46|0p S55663001| 40(|11
154341001| 24|35-2 500908001 46|0p SADTO3001| 47|Wa
154356001| 43|F-35-18 S01300009 32|3 SAQ79400( 47|wWa
154448001| 22|31 S02761308| 40[17 SAQ79500| 47|wWa

38|51-2 S02773001| 40|17-3 SA1645019 45|Z-9
154449001| 22|32 502778002 42{17-10 SA1752009 45|Z-9

38/51-8 S502786002| 42|17-11 SA1752016 45(2-9
154450001 8|62-2 502787002 42|17-11-1 SA1881001| 44|K-31

38/51-10 502878000 12|D21 SA1882001] 44 |K-31
154451101] 8)76-2 S036895001| 8|83

38(51-11 S503704002| 24|14
154452001| 22|22-2 S0B8706001| 45|Z-18

38(51-1 S07370102] 30|37
154465001| 4|70 07813001| 20|51
154526500 43|F-35 07814001| 20|52
154527001| 43|F-35-9 09132151 14|12
154528001( 32§1-21-1 509132151 20(20
154540001 40{13-1 20|29
154541001| 40|13-3 20|32
154542001| 40[13-2 S09668001| 32|1-16
154543001 40[13-4 510469001| 30|18
154681001| 22|20-2 311244001] 34|44

38(81-14 S12441001| 30[48
154702002| 38{51 513165201| 44/J-10
154738108 2/32-1 S13166001| 44|J-10-1
154760001| 42|31 516290001| 24|34
154785000, 4|74 518426001| 38|1
154788001| 34|25 521120001| 12|D26
154789001| 34|18-5 S21755001| 20|44
155336001| 20|46 S21798001| 42(17-0
155337001| 20|43-5 531032001| 30(15
155489000| 24|16-10 531335001| 6|33
155400001 8|62-1 831336001 (331
156500001} B8|76-1 534801001 6|5
155501001 6|42 534803001 6|8
165523201{ 44|J-10 S34804001| 6(30
156149001| 45|P-17 5348068001 6|18
156150001| 38(1-10 S34827001] 22|24

45(P-17 5348329001| 14|35-4
156151001| 45{P-17 S35717001| 30|36
156152001 46|0p 535737001 12|D1-3
156155001| 46|Cp 536687009 2{19-1
156208001| 36|Q14 536680000 2192
156495201| 16|35-21 338690001 2|21
156936201| 22|3 537311001 201
158686001| 18|15 537321000{ 22[10-1-1
158687001| 18|24 5373220000 6|7
158610301 24|35 5a37331001| 12|E
158612001| 24|35-3 538334001| 20|25
158613051| 24|36 538336001 10[1

40|7 538110001| 10|9
158805001| 30|13 16[40
158808109 2|32 540639001 40177
158977100| 20|9 540641001, 42[17-13
158978001 20|11 541213000 256(2-3
159973001 20[12 544483001 42|135-1-1
158984001| 20|13 544485001| 42[135-1-2
183686101| 12|Da S44486101| 42[135-1-6
402887001| 24|16-7 544493101| 42[135-1
500327501 24|16 549592200{ 14|35-1

51




	KM-430B
	English
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Clutch mechanism
	Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	Drive pulley and idler pulley mechanism
	Supply parts
	Feed mechanism
	Work clamp lifter mechanism
	Vertical shaft mechanism
	Power lift mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Lubrication
	Threading mechanism
	Bobbin winder mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Thread wiper mechanism
	Thread nipper mechanism
	Attachment set
	Option parts
	Accessories
	Different parts list
	Option parts
	Warning labels
	INDEX

	Japanese
	目次
	主体関係
	クラッチ関係
	上軸・針棒関係
	動車・遊車関係
	補給部品
	送り関係
	押え上げ関係
	カム伝導関係
	パワー押え関係
	下軸関係
	給油潤滑関係
	糸通し関係
	糸巻き関係
	糸切り関係
	糸払い関係
	糸締め関係
	付属装置セット
	特別注文部品
	付属品関係
	仕様別部品一覧表
	オプションパーツ
	警告ラベル
	索引





